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Water mains in Vishwas Nagar,
Shahaclara

4006. KUMARI KAMLA KUMARI:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
2952 dated 12th March, 1980 and
state:

(a) whether DeIhl Water Supply and Sewage Disposal Undertaking was to lay the water mains in block Nos, 31, 32, 33 Vishwas Nagar, Shahadara, Delhi-32 as per resolution No. 379 dated 14th February, 1979 }Jut the said scheme dated 5th March, 1974 was not implemented;

(!:;) whether Government are also aware of the fact that 87 agreement forms submitted in year 1973-75 bi' the people have not been passed b) the authorities if so, whether Govemmr~nt propose to take up the matter; and

(c) whether Government ;Jropose to ask the authorities to implement the s~hE'me at tep priority basis and also takf'> action against the defaulting officials?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRr p, C. SETHI): The Delhi Water Supply and Sewage Disposal Undertaking of the Municipal CorporatIon of Delhi has informed as under:-

(a) The scheme dated 5-3-74 could not be implemented as the residents/ plot-hold~rs did not fulfil the requisite condItions,

(b) According to the policy of the Delhi Water Supply and Sewage Disposal Undertaking then in force, the work was to be taken in hand after 40 per cent of the total number of plot-holders/residents or 100 plot-holders/residents had executed agreements to pay development charges.
Out of the total of 328 plots, only 47 plot-holders signed agreement upto 5-9-74 when this policy was discontinued. 37 agreements (40 as claimed by the residents) were deposited by t"he plot-holders/resi~ents in March, ••

1975 but the same were not accepted as the policy had been discontinued on 5-9-1974. Even if these agreements are taken into account the original condition of 100 agreements or 40 per cent of the total number of agreements is not satisfied.

(c) The scheme can be implemented by the Delhi Water Supply and Sewage Disposal Undertaking only when the pT<Yf-nolaers satisfy the conditions prescribed by the Undertaking for taking up development works in un:·
authorised colonies.
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Loss due to idle Aircraft with H.A.L.

4009. SHRI CHHITUBHAI GAMIT:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether some 66 Basant aircraft are lying with H.A.L. without being taken delivery of by Agriculture
Ministry;

(b) if so, the grounds on which the Ministry has cancelled the e:\rlit~r order;

(c) tile amount to 6e spent in this purchase and amount of loss due to cancelfation; and

(d) what the Government propcse to do with these idle aircraft?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION (SHR! BIRENDRA SINGH
RAO): (a) No, Sir. The' number of aircraft is only 8.

(b) Even though H.A.L. WWI informed in October, 1972 by the Ministry of Agriculture that they had decided to place an order of 100 aircraft (Basant) with an option of another 100, in the agreement
~xecuted between the Ministry of Agriculture and H.A.L. in August,
1976, it was, however, indicated that HAL would supply only 34 Nos.
Basant aircraft to the Directorate of Agriculture Aviation including these already delivered.

Main reasons for executing all agreement for delivery of only 34
N as, of Basant aircraft were-

(i) Inadequate work arismg for Fixed Wing aircraft and subsequent under-utfii:ling _/ of the existing fleet; and

(ii) Absence of demand from the State Governments, Public and Private Sector Undertakings for Basant
Aircraft.

(c) and (d). The cost of 8 Nos.
Basan t Aircraft is expected to be around Rs. 60 lakhs. Since the purchase of these aircraft is under consideration of the Government, the question of loss due to cancella lion does not arise.
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